#### ARFQ 0608 DCR2400000071

#### Western Regional Jail and Correctional Facility

#### Replacement Hot Water Heaters Project

#### Addendum No. 2

#### Clarifications:

C1: As per stated at the pre-bid meeting, if the contractor has to modify the existing roof to install the new stainless-steel flues through the roof, they must contact the following contractor because the roof was installed in 2022 and has a twenty (20) warranty. Any roof modifications must be performed by the below contractor:

Hash's Construction Company, Inc. 3386 Roush Hollow Road Bidwell, OH 45614 Phone: (740) 388-8277

If there are any modifications that must be done to the existing roof, the contractor is responsible for any cost that Hash's Construction Company, Inc. must do.

- C2: The existing three hot water heaters that are being replaced in this project are each plugged into a receptacle for power. There is existing disconnect switches in each of the mechanical rooms. The contract must connect the power to the new hot water heaters from the disconnect switch, not the receptacle.
- C3: The bid time and date remain the same: 10:30 AM E.S.T. on January 23, 2024.



#### State of West Virginia Agency Request for Quote

Proc Folder:	1352405		Reason for Modification:
Doc Description:	Replacement of Hot Water Heaters Project		
Proc Type:	Agency Purchase Order		
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version
2024-01-02	2024-01-23 10:30	ARFQ 0608 DCR2400000071	1

BID RECEIVING LOCATION	
	N.

#### VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code: 000000 189985 Vendor Name: DSO Mechanical LLC

Address: 515 Third Ave

Street:

City: South Charleston

State: West Virginia Country: USA Zip: 25303

Principal Contact: Jeffrey Kelley

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-744-8479 Extension:

#### FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Philip K Farley (304) 549-1050 philip.k.farley@wv.gov

Vendor

46-1525016

01/23/2024

Signature X

FEIN#

DATE

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Jan 2, 2024 Page 1

#### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The West Virginia Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation (DCR), on behave of Western Regional Jail and Correctional Facility (WRJ&CF), to establish a contract for a lump sum quotation to replace three (3) existing hot water heaters with new. The facility is located at located at 1 O'Hanlon Place, Barboursville, WV 25504 and is in Cabell County.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS - CENTRAL OFFICE		WESTERN REGIONAL JAIL	
1124 SMITH STREET		1 O'HANLON PLACE	
SECOND FLOOR			
CHARLESTON	WV	BARBOURSVILLE WV	
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Total Bid Amount	0.00000			281.500
					281,300

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40101826				

#### **Extended Description:**

Replacement of Three (3) Natural Gas Fired Hot Water Heaters Project

#### SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

OF EVENTS	
<u>Event</u>	Event Date
Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting at 10:00 AM E.S.T.	2024-01-09
Deadline for Questions at 2:00 PM. ES.T.	2024-01-16
Bids Due by 10:30 AM ES.T.	2024-01-23
	Event  Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting at 10:00 AM E.S.T.  Deadline for Questions at 2:00 PM. ES.T.

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
DCR2400000071	Final	Replacement of Hot Water Heaters Project	

#### ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 4
DCR2400000071	Final	Replacement of Hot Water Heaters Project	

#### ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

# ARFQ 0608 DCR2400000071 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION REPLACEMENT OF HOT WATER HEATERS PROJECT WESTERN REGIONAL JAIL ANDCORRECTIONAL FACILITY

	EXF	HIBIT E – PRICING PAGE
Vendor's Company	Name:DS	SO Mechanical LLC
Vendor's Address:	515 Third	Ave., South Charleston, WV 25303
Phone Number:	304-744-84	79
Fax Number:	304-744-8491	
Email Address:	mlaughlin	@dsomech.com
WV Contractor's L	icense Number:	WV050370
		to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete s described in the Bidding Documents.
TOTAL BID AM	OUNT: Two	Hundred, Eighty One Thousand
(\$ 281, 50		ount to be written in words and numbers.)
	(I btai bid alli	ount to be written in words and numbers.

### CONTRACTOR LICENSE

AUTHORIZED BY THE
West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board



WV050370

CLASSIFICATION:
HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING
PLUMBING

DSO MECHANICAL LLC
DBA DSO MECHANICAL LLC
515 THIRD AVE
SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303

DATE ISSUED
JANUARY 21, 2023

EXPIRATION DATE JANUARY 21, 2024

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.

#### Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

DSO Mechanical LLC

project.	tors will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the
Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.
<del></del>	

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

2	$\sim$	Project	Menger	
(Name, Tit	le) Mike Laughlin	Project M	lanager	
	ame and Title)		e., So. Charlesto	n, WV 25303
(Address)	304-744-8479 /	304-744-8	491	
(Phone Nu	mber) / (Fax Numbe	er) mlaug	hlin@dsomech.d	com
(Email add	ress)			

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration..

DSO Mechanical LLC
(Company)
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Mike Laughlin Project Manager 01/23/2024
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)
01/23/2024
(Date)
304-744-8479 / 304-744-8491
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)
mlaughlin@dsomech.com
(Email Address)

### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:		
(Check the box next to each addend)	um received)	
Maddendum No. 1	[] Addendum No. 6	
Addendum No. 2	[] Addendum No. 7	
[] Addendum No. 3	[] Addendum No. 8	
[] Addendum No. 4	[] Addendum No. 9	
[] Addendum No. 5	[] Addendum No. 10	

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

DS	O Mechanical LLC	
Company		
Authorized & gna	cure	).
01/2	3/2024	
Date		

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §15A-3-14, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: _	DSO Mecha	anical LLC				
Authorized Signati	ure:			Date:	01/23/2024	•
State of West \	√irginia					
County of Ka	nawha	, to-wit:				
Taken, subscribed	i, and sworn to b	efore me this 23 day o	f		, 20 <u></u> .	
My Commission e	xpires	7/10		AW	m 201-4	_
AFFIX SEAL HER	E		NOTARY PUBLIC	CAVV	1009	_
	THE THE	Tammy Foley Notary Public State of West Virginia		Pur	chasing Affidavit (Revised 03/09/20	9,

My Commission Expires July 10, 2027 515 3RD AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303



## State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, Kanawha \_\_\_\_, To-WIT: COUNTY OF Mike Laughlin \_\_\_\_\_, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: I am an employee of \_\_\_\_\_DSO Mechanical 1. \_\_\_\_; and, (Company Name) **DSO Mechanical** 2. I do hereby attest that (Company Name) maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Mike Laughlin Printed Name: Signature: Project Manager Title: DSO Mechanical Company Name:\_\_\_ 01/23/2024 Date: Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 23 day of January 2024 By Commission expires (Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL Tammy Foley Notary Public State of West Virginia

My Commission Expires July 10, 2027 515 3RD AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303

Rev. July 7, 2017

#### **BID BOND**

- 6	515 Third Aven	uie South	Charleston WV 25303
	Columbus		Charleston, WV 25303, as Principal, and Nationwide Mutual Insurance
			, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of _ f Des Moines, IA, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the St
			of the total amount bid (\$) for the payment of wh
well and truly	to be made, we jo	ointly and severally bin	d ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
			uch that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of
	of Administration a B DCR24000000		al, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
		Heaters Project	
Replaceme	nt of Domestic V	Nater Heaters at We	stern Regional Jail
NOV	W THEREFORE,		
(a)	If said bid sh	all be rejected, or	
the agreeme full force and	reto and shall furni nt created by the a I effect. It is expre	ish any other bonds an acceptance of said bid,	the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proport in insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects performed, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in herein stated.
way impaired		any extension of the tir	tipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in the within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does her
			Is of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal dividual, this 4th day of January, 2024.
Surety, or by	Principal individua		dividual, this 4th day of January , 20 24 .
Surety, or by	Principal individua		
	Principal individua		dividual, this 4th day of January , 20 24 .  DSO Mechanical, LLC (Name/of Principal)
Surety, or by	Principal individua		DSO Mechanical, LLC  (Name/of Principal)  By  (Must be President, Vice President, or
Surety, or by	Principal individua		DSO Mechanical, LLC  (Name/of Principal)
Surety, or by	Principal individua		DSO Mechanical, LLC  (Name/of Principal)  By  (Must be President, Vice President, or
Surety, or by	Principal individua		DSO Mechanical, LLC  (Name/of-Principal)  By  (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)
Surety, or by	Principal individua		DSO Mechanical, LLC  (Name/of-Principal)  By  (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)  (Title)
Surety, or by	Principal individua		DSO Mechanical, LLC  (Name/of Principal)  By  (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)
Surety, or by	Principal individua		DSO Mechanical, LLC  (Name/of Principal)  By  (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)  (Title)  Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company
Surety, or by	Principal individua		DSO Mechanical, LLC  (Name/of Principal)  By  (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)  (Title)  Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company
Surety, or by	Principal individua		DSO Mechanical, LLC  (Name/of Principal)  By  (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)  (Title)  Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)
Surety, or by Principal Sea	Principal individua	ally if Principal is an inc	DSO Mechanical, LLC  (Name/of-Principal)  By  (Mustible President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)  (Title)  Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  Alexandrea R. Grant, Attorney in-Fact
Surety, or by Principal Sea Surety Seal	Principal individua	ally if Principal is an inc	DSO Mechanical, LLC  (Name/of Principal)  By  (Mustible President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)  (Title)  Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company (Name of Surety)  Alexandrea R. Grant, Attorney-in-Fact  Icensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal,
Surety, or by Principal Sea Surety Seal	Principal individua	ally if Principal is an inc	DSO Mechanical, LLC  (Name/of Principal)  By  (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)  (Title)  Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company (Name of Surety)  Alexandrea R. Grant, Attorney-in-Fact  (censed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal,
Surety, or by Principal Sea Surety Seal	Principal individua	ally if Principal is an inc	DSO Mechanical, LLC  (Name/of Principal)  By  (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)  (Title)  Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company (Name of Surety)  Alexandrea R. Grant, Attorney-In-Fact Icensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal,
Surety, or by Principal Sea Surety Seal	Principal individua	ally if Principal is an inc	DSO Mechanical, LLC  (Name/of Principal)  By  (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)  (Title)  Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company (Name of Surety)  Alexandrea R. Grant, Attorney-in-Fact (censed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal,

The many of the many of the control of the control

The second secon

Proposition of the property of

relicioned de l'Arron de de la completa de l'appense de la la completa de la completa de la completa de la com La production de la completa del la completa de la completa del la completa de la completa del la completa de la completa de la completa de la completa del la completa della completa della completa della completa della completa della completa della co

Andrew the first the complete and the state of the state

tel di aptible l'églégièse de partieur des authorités parificientes didentifications de communité par le partie Alle des les distributions de la contrate de la co La contrate de la contrate del la contrate de la contrate del la contrate de la contrate del la contrate de la contrate del la co

. प्रमानिक प्रमाणिक प्रमाणिक है के महाता के प्रकार के किया जिए किया मिला मिला के किया है। यह प्रमाणिक के किया जिला के किया है कि स

The second of th

en en de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya de l





#### **Power of Attorney**

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

ALEXANDREA R GRANT; JAMES C ALTHANS; JAMES C ALTHANS JR; JANET M BEAN; MICHAEL A ALTHANS; NICOLE R JAKOVLIC;

SUSAN C BARRIBALL;

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

#### UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 20th day of August, 2021.



Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

#### STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this 20th day of August, 2021, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Stephanie Rubino McArthur Notary Public, State of New York No. 02MC6270117 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 19, 2024 Scylarie Bulino Melte.

#### CERTIFICATE

I, Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

Assistant Secretary

ালীকী সভালভূমানুষ্টিউলা ক্ষুপ্ৰীয় কে এক্ষ

The large and the first of the first of the second of the

ર્જિક કિંદુ કે જેવામાં આપણ કરતા કરતા કરતા કે એન્સ જ કારણ કર્યા માના માના માના માના સામાના જ કર્યા કે પ્રાથમ કર કારણ જેવામાં કે માના જ જેવામાં કરતા કરતા કારણ કરતા છે. જ કરતા કરતા કરતા કે તે કરતા કરતા કરતા કરતા છે. જોઇ પ્રો કારણ જેવામાં કે માના જ જેવામાં કરતા કરતા કરતા કરતા છે. જેવામાં કરતા કરતા કરતા કરતા કરતા કરતા કરતા છે. જોઇ પ્રો

# The later of the best of the property of the control of the contro

and the second of the should have be a second of the second have been been been been as the second have a second The second of the second have been as the second of the second have been as the second have been as the second

િકુસભુકા અન્યક્તિ એક્ટ્રોલી કિક્કુલ સંભાગ મારા ટ્રેકુક એક જોઈન કે કુકાને લગના કોઈક્ક્રોલોક સામે કોઈ કર્યું છે.

The first of the second of the court of the second of the second of the court of the second of the first of the second of the se

> The American court is a capture state to the sample contain final course the same layer for the course for the The capture of the course of th

Barthan Mariak, makifilika melik salar makakkan Mengangkan bakkan bakkan beraka Pijira masara me



enter a como de destructo de final de como de



The second of the second secon

Problem of the properties of the company of the problem of the problem of the problem of the company of the problem of the pro